APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY

Docket No. 19-057-T05

HEARING

December 19, 2019

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




w

ON N N DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH

--00000- -

|
In Re: I N THE MATTER OF THE) Docket No. 19-057-TO05

APPL| CATI ON OF DOM NI ON )
ENERGY UTAH FOR APPROVAL CF )Presiding Oficer:
MODI FI CATI ONS TO TARI FF ) M chael Hammer
SECTI ONS 2. 01, 4.01 AND )
5. 01. )

)

)

HEARI NG

Taken on Thursday, Decenber 19, 2019
at 1:00 P.M

At Public Service Conm ssion of U ah
160 East 300 South
4t h Fl oor

Salt Lake Gty, Uah 84111

Reported by: Kellie Peterson, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 2

APPEARANCES

FOR THE DI VI SI ON:

FOR DOM NI ON ENERGY:

AVERI CAN NATI ONAL GAS
COUNCI L:

Justin Jetter, Esq.

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFI CE
DI VI SION OF PUBLI C UTILITIES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Floor

Salt Lake Cty, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

j ] etter @gut ah. gov

Jenni ffer Nelson d ark, Esq.
DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH

333 South State Street

Salt Lake City, UT 84145

Tel ephone: (801) 324-5392

jenni ffer.clark@om ni onenergy. com

St eve Mecham Esq.

M B PARTNERS

10 West 100 South

Suite 323

Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Tel ephone: (385) 222-1618
mechanm@n |l 1| c. com

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

December 19, 2019 Page 3
I NDEX
W TNESS EXAM NATI ON BY PAGE NO.
AUSTI N SUMVERS
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Cdark 6
EXHI BI TS
Ex. No. Descri ption Page No.
1 Direct Testinony of Austin Sunmmers 9
1. 01R Dom ni on Energy Reply Comments 9
1. 02R Appl i cation 9
2 Firm Sal es Service 9
3 Firm Sal es Service (clean copy) 9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 4

Decenber 19, 2019 1: 00 P. M
PROCEEDI NGS

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Lets's go on the
record, please. Good afternoon, everyone. This is the
time and place noticed for the hearing in the nmatter of
t he application of Dom nion Energy Uah for approval of
nodi fication to Tariff Sections 2.01, 4.01 and 5.01.

This is Conm ssion Docket No. 19-057-TO05.

My name is M chael Hamer, and |I'mthe
Comm ssi on designated presiding officer. Let's have
appear ances, beginning wth the conpany, please.

MS. CLARK: Thank you. M/ nane is Jenniffer
Cark. [|I'mcounsel for Dom nion Energy. And | have with
me Austin Sunmer, as a representative of and witness for
t he conpany.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

MR, JETTER Good norning. |'mJustin Jetter
with the Utah Attorney General's Ofice. | represent the
U ah Division of Public Utilities.

We do not intend to present a w tness today.

MR, MECHAM  Steve Mecham representing the
Ameri can Natural Gas Council.

| also don't intend to present a w tness.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Bef ore we begi n,

ny understanding is that the American Natural Gas Counci

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 5

filed a notion to intervene that has not been technically
been granted; is that correct?

MR. MECHAM W did file.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: There is no order
granting?

MR MECHAM | haven't seen an order
granti ng.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMVER: There's no
obj ecti on?

M5. CLARK: No. In fact, we've been
col  aborating with ANGC, and we think we've found agreed
upon | anguage that M. Sumrers will speak to today.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Excel l ent. Then
we Wil go ahead and deemthe intervention notion
gr ant ed.

MR. MECHAM  Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: |s there anyt hi ng
el se before we begin with testinony?

M5. CLARK: Just if | may approach, it m ght
be expeditious if you had these exhibits now

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: O cour se.

M5. CLARK: Thank you.

( Exhi bits handed out.)

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Go ahead and cal |

your witness, Ms. O ark.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 6

M5. CLARK: The conpany calls Austin C
Sunmer s.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
AUSTI N SUMVERS,
called as a wtness, having been first duly sworn,
was exam ned and testified as foll ows:
BY MS. CLARK:

Q M. Summers, can you pl ease state your ful
name and busi ness address for the record?

A Yes. M nane is Austin C. Sunmers, address
s 333 South State Street, Salt Lake Cty Ut ah.

Q And can you identify your enployer and
descri be the position you hold there?

A | am enpl oyed by Dom nion Energy as a nanager
of rates and regul ation.

Q M. Sunmers, were the application and your
direct testinony, with the acconpanying exhibits, 1.01 to
1. 03, prepared by you and per your direction?

A Yes.

Q And the conpany al so submtted reply
comments, wth acconpanying exhibits, 1.01R and 1.02R in
this matter.

Were those al so prepared by you or under your
di rection?

A Yes, they were.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 7

Q Do you adopt the contents of those docunents
as your testinony today?

A Yes.

Q Can you pl ease summarize for the Conm ssion
the relief the conpany sought and the position it takes
t oday?

A Yes. So in this docket, this is 19-057-TO05,
it's closely related to conpany's general rate case in
Docket No. 19-057-02. |If the Conm ssion approves all or
part of the conpany's application in that case, the
changes are expected to be effective on March 1st of
2020.

Unfortunately, this causes a timng conflict
for custoners determning to nove fromone class to
another. That could either be either sales to
transportation service or transportation service to
sal es, because they m ght have inconplete information on
what rates they woul d be payi ng.

The conpany originally proposed, in this
docket, to change sone dates in the tariff, to give
custoners tinme to know what the rates in each class woul d
be. The ANGC filed conmments on Decenber 4th, suggesting
a slightly longer tinme franme in 2020. The conpany fil ed
its reply conments on Decenber 12th, and these reply

conments were generally supportive of ANGC proposal and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 8

the conpany offered new tariff sheets to support these
changes.

Since that tinme, the conpany was i nforned
that there were still conflicting dates in the Decenber
12th tariff pages, so | have brought with nme today new
tariff sheets with those dates corrected, and that is
what was handed out before. And those are nmarked as DEU
Hearing Exhibit No. 2 for the |legislative version and DEU
Hearing Exhibit No. 3 for the clean version.

So | want to wal k you through the two changes
that were in this. So on the second page of Exhibit 2,
you will notice that there is a change there that is
hi ghlighted in yellow That date was not changed in the
conpany's Decenber 12th reply comments but does need to
be changed to match the date above it, that other March
31st change that is right above it. So that is the first
change.

The other change is on the fifth page of
that. It's in Section 5 so it shows up as page 5-6 of
the tariff. There is another highlighted date on that.
That was a simlar error. So that date al so needs to be
changed to be in line with the dates that were changed
earlier in that paragraph.

| have spoken with the Division of Public

Utilities and the ANGC, before this hearing, to review

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 9

the changes, and | can represent that both parties agree
t hese changes need to be made. The conpany plans to file
these tariff changes later today, after this hearing, to
replace the tariff pages were that filed in Decenber 12th
reply comments.

And that concludes ny summary.

M5. CLARK: The conpany woul d nove for the
adm ssion of the application of M. Summers' direct
testinony and acconpanying Exhibit 1.1 through 1.3, the
conpany's reply comments, w th acconpanying Exhibits
1.01R through 1.02R, as well as DEU Hearing Exhibits 2
and 3.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: They are adm tt ed.

(Hearing Exhibits 1, 1.01, 1.02, 2 and 3

were marked for identification.)

M5. CLARK: Thank you. The conpany has
not hi ng further.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Jetter?

MR JETTER. So | amnot sure if this is a
Cross-exam nati on opportunity or opportunity to present
to the Comm ssion, but --

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: (Opportunity to ask
Cross-exam nati on questi ons.

MR JETTER Ckay. That is what | was

thinking. | have no questi ons.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 10

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER. M. Mechan?

MR. MECHAM | don't have any questions for
M. Summers, but | do have sonething | want to put on the
record at the appropriate tine.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right.

And | have nothing for you, M. Summers. You
are excused.

Ms. Cark, anything else?

MS. CLARK: Nothing nore fromthe conpany.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right.

M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. The Division is not intending to
present a wtness today. W'd just like to go on the
record briefly to indicate that the Division has
supported these changes.

And the Division's filed an action request
response recommendi ng approval of these changes on
Decenber 3rd. And recognizing that the two m nor changes
that M. Summers identified, | just proffer for the
record that because the Comm ssion mght take notice of
the Division's filing, and we still support the changes
requested in this application.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Has the Divi sion
had an opportunity to review the hearing exhibits and

confirmthat they reflect the changes that need to be

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 11

made?

MR, JETTER  Yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Al'l right.

MR JETTER. That is all | have. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

M. Mechanf

MR. MECHAM Thank you. | wll represent, as
Ms. Clark did, the American Natural Gas Council is
supportive of these changes, recognizing that this issue
Is still alive issue in the rate case, and we are
argui ng sonet hi ng el se.

But for purposes of this tariff proceeding,
we are fine.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Under st ood. Thank
you.

Al right. If there is nothing else, we wll
adj ourn. Thank you.

(The hearing was adjourned at 1:10 P. M)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 19, 2019 Page 12

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )

)
County of Salt Lake )

| hereby certify that the witnesses in
the foregoing hearing were duly sworn to testify to the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That said hearing was taken at the tine
and pl ace herein naned;

That the testinony of said w tnesses
were reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter
transcribed into typewitten form

| further certify that I amnot of kin
or otherw se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action and that | amnot interested in the
events thereof.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | set nmy hand this

4t h day of January, 2020.

e, o)

Kellie Peterson, RPR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: 1.01..employed

1.01 6:17

1.01R 6:21

1.02R 6:21

1.03 6:18

12th 7:24

19 4:1

19-057-02 7:9
19-057-T05 4:8 7.7
1:00 4:1

1st 7:11

2.01 4:7
2019 41
2020 7:12,23

333 6:11

4.01 4:7
4th 7:22

5.01 4:7

A

accompanying 6:17,21
address 6:9,10

adopt 7:1
afternoon 4:4
agreed 5:11

ahead 5:14,24
American 4:22,25
ANGC 5:11 7:22,25
appearances 4:11
application 4:6 6:16 7:10
approach 5:19
approval 4.6
approves 7:9
Attorney 4:18
Austin 4:14 6:1,4,10

comments 6:21 7:22,24,
25

Commission 4:8,10 7:4,
9

company 4:11,15 6:1,20
7:5,19,23

company's 7:8,10
conflict 7:13
contents 7:1
correct 5:2
Council 4:22,25
counsel 4:13

customers 7:14,21

B

D

begin 4:24 5:18
beginning 4:11
business 6:9

C

call 5:24
called 6:5
calls 6:1
case 7:8,10
change 7:20
City 6:11

Clark 4:12,13 5:10,19,22,
256:1,7

class 7:14,21
closely 7:8
collaborating 5:11

dates 7:20
December 4:1 7:22,24
deem 5:14

describe 6:13
designated 4:10
determining 7:14
direct 6:3,17
direction 6:18,24
Division 4:19
docket 4:8 7:7,9,20
documents 7:1
Dominion 4:6,13 6:14
duly 6:5

E

effective 7:11
employed 6:14

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: employer..rates

employer 6:12

Energy 4:6,13 6:14
EXAMINATION 6:3
examined 6:6
Excellent 5:13

exhibits 5:20,23 6:17,21
expected 7:11
expeditious 5:20

hearing 4:5
hold 6:13

move 7:14

N

F

fact 5:10

file 5:3

filed 5:17:22,23
found 5:11
frame 7:23

full 6:8

identify 6:12
incomplete 7:17
information 7:17
intend 4:20,23
intervene 5:1

intervention 5:14

Natural 4:22,25
noticed 4:5

O

J

Jenniffer 4:12
Jetter 4:17
Justin 4:17

objection 5:9
Office 4:18

officer 4:3,10,16,24 5:4,
8,13,17,21,24

order 5:4,6
originally 7:19

P

G

Gas 4:22,25
general 7:8
General's 4:18
generally 7:25
give 7:20
Good 4:4,17
granted 5:2,15
granting 5:5,7

H

Hammer 4:3,9,16,24 5:4,
8,13,17,21,24

handed 5:23

Lake 6:11
language 5:12
Lets's 4:3
longer 7:23

M

manager 6:14

March 7:11

matter 4:5 6:22
Mecham 4:21 5:3,6,16
Michael 4:9
modification 4:7
morning 4:17

motion 5:1,14

P.M. 4.1

part 7:10

paying 7:18
place 4:5
position 6:137:5
prepared 6:18,23
present 4:20,23

presiding 4:3,10,16,24
5:4,8,13,17,21,24

proposal 7:25
proposed 7:19
Public 4:19

rate 7:8
rates 6:15 7:18,21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 19, 2019

Index: record..Utilities

record 4:46:9
regulation 6:15
related 7:8

relief 7:5

reply 6:20 7:24
represent 4:18
representative 4:14
representing 4:21

T

S

sales 7:15,17
Salt 6:11
Sections 4:7
service 7:16
slightly 7:23
sought 7:5
South 6:11
speak 5:12
state 6:8,11
Steve 4:21
Street 6:11
submitted 6:20
suggesting 7:22
summarize 7:4
Summer 4:14

Summers 5:12 6:2,4,8,

10,16
supportive 7:25

sworn 6:5

takes 7:5

tariff 4:7 7:20
technically 5:1
testified 6:6
testimony 5:18 6:17 7:2
time 4:57:21,23

timing 7:13

today 4:205:12 7:2,6
transportation 7:16

U

understanding 4:25
Utah 4:6,18,19 6:11
Utilities 4:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Word Index
	Index: 1.01..employed
	1.01 (1)
	1.01R (1)
	1.02R (1)
	1.03 (1)
	12th (1)
	19 (1)
	19-057-02 (1)
	19-057-T05 (2)
	1:00 (1)
	1st (1)
	2.01 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (2)
	333 (1)
	4.01 (1)
	4th (1)
	5.01 (1)
	accompanying (2)
	address (2)
	adopt (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (2)
	American (2)
	ANGC (3)
	appearances (1)
	application (3)
	approach (1)
	approval (1)
	approves (1)
	Attorney (1)
	Austin (4)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	business (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	case (2)
	change (1)
	City (1)
	Clark (8)
	class (2)
	closely (1)
	collaborating (1)
	comments (4)
	Commission (4)
	company (7)
	company's (2)
	conflict (1)
	contents (1)
	correct (1)
	Council (2)
	counsel (1)
	customers (2)
	dates (1)
	December (3)
	deem (1)
	describe (1)
	designated (1)
	determining (1)
	direct (2)
	direction (2)
	Division (1)
	docket (4)
	documents (1)
	Dominion (3)
	duly (1)
	effective (1)
	employed (1)

	Index: employer..rates
	employer (1)
	Energy (3)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	examined (1)
	Excellent (1)
	exhibits (4)
	expected (1)
	expeditious (1)
	fact (1)
	file (1)
	filed (3)
	found (1)
	frame (1)
	full (1)
	Gas (2)
	general (1)
	General's (1)
	generally (1)
	give (1)
	Good (2)
	granted (2)
	granting (2)
	Hammer (10)
	handed (1)
	hearing (1)
	hold (1)
	identify (1)
	incomplete (1)
	information (1)
	intend (2)
	intervene (1)
	intervention (1)
	Jenniffer (1)
	Jetter (2)
	Justin (1)
	Lake (1)
	language (1)
	Lets's (1)
	longer (1)
	manager (1)
	March (1)
	matter (2)
	Mecham (5)
	Michael (1)
	modification (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (2)
	move (1)
	Natural (2)
	noticed (1)
	objection (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (10)
	order (2)
	originally (1)
	P.M. (1)
	part (1)
	paying (1)
	place (1)
	position (2)
	prepared (2)
	present (2)
	presiding (10)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (1)
	Public (1)
	rate (1)
	rates (3)

	Index: record..Utilities
	record (2)
	regulation (1)
	related (1)
	relief (1)
	reply (3)
	represent (1)
	representative (1)
	representing (1)
	sales (2)
	Salt (1)
	Sections (1)
	service (2)
	slightly (1)
	sought (1)
	South (1)
	speak (1)
	state (2)
	Steve (1)
	Street (1)
	submitted (1)
	suggesting (1)
	summarize (1)
	Summer (1)
	Summers (6)
	supportive (1)
	sworn (1)
	takes (1)
	tariff (2)
	technically (1)
	testified (1)
	testimony (3)
	time (3)
	timing (1)
	today (4)
	transportation (2)
	understanding (1)
	Utah (4)
	Utilities (1)



